
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 24th November, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 

 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2022. 

 
4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating 
to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak, and 
the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


5. Engine Idling - Options Report  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report which reviews options that could be implemented to help reduce 

instances of engine idling. 

 
6. Bus Support Criteria  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report which outlines the proposed approach to reviewing the Council’s bus 

support criteria. 

 
7. HS2 Programme Update  (Pages 53 - 134) 
 
 To consider an update report on the HS2 programme. 

 
8. Financial Review 2022/23  (Pages 135 - 168) 
 
 To receive and note the report of the Finance Sub-Committee, and specifically the 

recommendations of that committee in so far as they relate to the Highways and Transport 
Committee. 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 169 - 172) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, 
B Burkhill, L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, C Naismith, M Sewart, 
D Stockton and P Williams  
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, L Braithwaite, B Burkhill, H Faddes, 
A Gage, L Gilbert, M Sewart, D Stockton, P Williams and B Puddicombe (for 
Cllr Naismith) 
 
Other Members present 
Councillors J Clowes, T Dean, J P Findlow and M Goldsmith 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Head of Highways 
Chris Hindle, Head of Infrastructure 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 
Mandy Withington, Principal Lawyer 
Samantha Oakden, Principal Accountant 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
Apologies 
Councillor C Naismith 

 
The Chair welcomed Paul Mountford who was replacing Sarah Baxter as the 
Democratic Services support officer for the Committee. 

 
20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor P Williams 
declared that he had made public comments in relation to the previous 
version of the speed management strategy but that this would not 
prejudice his consideration of the revised strategy on the agenda.  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor S Akers Smith 
declared that she knew many of the speakers on the speed management 
strategy as she had met them through her role as Cycling and Walking 
Champion. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor M Sewart 
declared that he had been a member of the task and finish group on 
flooding and flood risk management, whose report was to be considered 
later in the meeting. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mrs Jan Jennings referred to the speed of traffic and heavy vehicles using 
the A51 in the vicinity of Peter Destapleigh Way, Nantwich and the 
inadequate signage and narrow pavements at this location, which was 
impacting the lives of local residents. She called for a reduction in the 40 
mph speed limit along this length of the A51. 
 
The Chair responded that if the proposed speed management strategy 
due to be considered later in the meeting was approved, Mrs Jennings’ 
request for a speed limit reduction could be considered within the strategy 
criteria. 
 
Mr Nick Cheetham asked for consideration of the proposed speed 
management strategy to be deferred as he felt that the logic of the report 
was flawed and that the report did not adequately reflect the feedback 
from public consultation, particularly as regards 20 mph zones.  
 
Mr David Mayers also asked for consideration of the proposed speed 
management strategy to be deferred as the report did not adequately 
address the need for 20 mph speed limits in residential and shopping 
areas of to
[...]
 to the work programme since its 
circulation with the agenda: 
 

 The item ‘Greenway Crossing of the River Dane’ was to be 
rescheduled from November to January. 

 A report on ‘Bus Service Support Criteria’ was now scheduled for 
November. 

 
 An officer report on ‘It’s Not Just Water’ would be scheduled for 

January.  
 
Councillor L Crane highlighted that the consultation had now commenced 
on Idling Vehicle Engines which was due to be reported to the November 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the amendments and additional items reported at the 
meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 

28 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub-
Committee on 1st August 2022 be received. 
 

29 REPORTING OF OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
There were no officer delegated decisions to report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.43 pm 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Engine Idling - Options Report 

 
Report of: 

 
Tom Moody, Director of Infrastructure and Highways 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/53/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The current Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) contains an action to educate 

and, where possible, enforce requirements to switch off idling engines to 

help improve air quality. The report reviews options that could be 

implemented to help reduce instances of engine idling, including whether 

legislation should be adopted.   

1.2. The Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) 

Regulations 2002 allow councils to issue Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) 

against drivers who leave their engine idling and refuse to turn off their 

engines when asked to do so by an Officer. The legislation applies to all 

vehicles on public road
[...]
hich means that 

these campaigns can continue in the future. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Committee is recommended to  

3.1.1. Continue internal and external promotional / educational public 

information campaigns in accordance with the findings of the Feasibility 

Study (Appendix A). 

3.1.2. Set aside the opportunity to adopt additional legislative powers under the 

Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 

2002, at this time.  

3.1.3. Note that air quality across the whole Borough is reported annually, in 

accordance with the Council’s statutory responsibilities and that, should 

evidence indicate a need, the opportunity for engine idling fixed penalties 

can be reviewed as part of that process. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Overall, Cheshire East has good air quality and it is improving. The number 

of AQMAs has reduced from 18 to 12. This suggests that the current 

promotion/ education campaigns are effective; contributing to reduced 

health inequalities across the Borough, and reducing the impact on the 

environment, which are key priorities within the Corporate Plan. 

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

4.2. Results from the 2022 survey suggest that the promotion/ education 

campaigns run by the council over the past two years have helped to 

change behaviours, with less idling occurring outside schools. It has also 

demonstrated that idling could be more prevalent in winter, when drivers 

keep engines running to help retain heat within their vehicles. 

4.3. Continuing promotion/ education campaigns demonstrates to the public and 

businesses that the council is taking the matter seriously by raising 

awareness and providing training to staff, contractors, and supply chain 

partners. It will also help to continue the work that the council has done to 

date in educating drivers on the adverse impacts of engine idling on the 

environment and their vehicles. 

4.4. Adopting legislative powers may adversely 
[...]
support promotion/ education 

campaigns, which means that campaigns can continue in the future. 

It is recommended that Option 1, “Do Nothing” (the council would continue running promotion/ 

education campaigns but would not adopt the legislation), is implemented. Continuing promotion/ 

education campaigns demonstrates to the public and businesses that the council is taking the matter 

seriously by raising awareness and providing training to staff, contractors, and supply chain partners. 

It also will help to continue the work that the council has done to date in educating drivers on the 

adverse impacts of engine idling on the environment and their vehicles. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Bus Support Criteria  

 
Report of: 

 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/66/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The bus network in Cheshire East plays a key role in providing access to 

jobs and services and connecting people and places. Local bus services 

support the delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities for economic growth, 

environmental sustainability, social inclusion and health and wellbeing.   

1.2. The Council currently prioritises revenue expenditure to support bus 

services using a set of criteria adopted in August 2011. There is a need to 

update the criteria to reflect current corporate priorities, policy objectives in 

the Local Transport Plan (LTP), the needs of local communities and the 

challenges facing the bus industry following the Covid-19 pandemic.   

1.3. This report outlines the proposed approach to reviewing the Council’s bus 

support criteria, providing an up-to-date framework to guide future 

expenditure on those local bus services that are financially supported by the 

Council. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.
[...]
 on the Index of Multiple Deprivation) 

will be used to score each bus service. This metric ensures that the social 

value of bus services is considered. 

 

 Patronage Recovery Post Covid – Recovery post-covid is still ongoing 

and continues to significantly impact the viability of many bus services 

across the borough.  Fare paying patronage, on average, has returned to 

around 80% of pre-covid levels, although there is significant variation 

between bus routes.  Concessionary travel - which is approximately half of 

total patronage for many services - remains at around 60% of pre-

pandemic levels.  These metrics allow the Council to assess services 

based on their rate of recovery across all ticket types and users. 

 

2.5 It is proposed to simplify the wording of the three key objectives to avoid 

technical language and focus on the strategic outcomes that the bus 

network is expected to support, namely; 

1) supporting the economy and environmental sustainability,  

Page 30



 

OFFICIAL 

2) improving access and social inclusion and  

3) bus service performance.  

Appendix 2 illustrates the proposed new criteria with the changes / 

additions highlighted in red. 

 

2.6 It is proposed to undertake public and stakeholder consultation on the 

revised criteria in the New Year. To ensure that the review process is open 

and transparent, the Council will need to make clear that the consultation is 

on the criteria and setting a framework to guide future decision-making. It 

will be important to stress that no changes to bus services are proposed as 

part of the work to review the bus support criteria.   

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Highways and Transport Committee:  

3.1.1. Approve the approach to updating the Council’s local bus support criteria. 

3.1.2. Agree the need to introduce additional criteria on decarbonisation, 

deprivation and patronage recovery post Covid, as proposed in the report, 

as a basis for consultation.  

3.1.3. Approve the proposal to carry out a period of public consultation and 

stakeholder engagement on the bus support criteria in line with section 7.   

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The proposed criteria enable existing and any potential future contracts to 

be tested using a fair, transparent and accountable process to manage 

contracts within budget constraints, provide maximum value for money and 

support wider strategic priorities in the Council.  

4.2. With the imminent withdrawal of Covid bus recovery funding at the end of 

March 2023, there is considerable uncertainty affecting both supported and 

commercial bus services in Cheshire East. It is therefore important to have 

a robust framework in place to prioritise expenditure.  

4.3. This decision-making framework relates to the Council’s provision of fixed 

route scheduled bus services to enhance the network that can be provided 

commercially. Any consideration of the role of flexible, demand responsive 

transport, such FlexiLink and Go-Too is the subject of a further report to 

Committee.  

4.4. In July 2021, the Department for Transport (DfT) published the Transport 

Decarbonisation Plan setting out plans to decarbonise the entire transport 

system in the UK. The DfT are also set to release new LTP guidance for 

consultation this autumn placing decarbonisation at the centre of future 

transport planning. In Cheshire East, the Council have committed to 

becoming carbon neutral in its own operations by 2025 and in January 2022 

Page 31



 

OFFICIAL 

a further pledge was made to become a carbon neutral borough by 2045. 

The emission standard of vehicles used to deliver particular services has 

been included as a new criterion. Services will be scored based on whether 

they use EV/Hydrogen, Euro 6, 5 or 4 vehicles. 

4.5. The proposal to incorporate the Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) 

recognises that areas of deprivation typically rely on bus services for 

acce
[...]
s following the close 

of the consultation period 

Results of consultation Chris Taylor & Jenny Marston March 2023 

Undertake future consultation to further 

determine the impacts on groups identified as 

having a significant impact  

Through stakeholder engagement. Chris Taylor & Jenny Marston TBC following 

application of criteria. 

    

When will this assessment be reviewed?   This will be reviewed at following acceptance of the criteria and during future application of the criteria.  

Are there any additional assessments that 

need to be undertaken in relation to this 

assessment? 

Yes, when the criteria is required and applied to existing services for prioritisation.  

 

Lead officer sign off  Jenny Marston Date 03/11/2022 

Head of service sign off  Richard Hibbert Date  03/11/2022 

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on the relevant section of the Cheshire East website 

Stage 4 Review  and Conclusion 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
HS2 Programme Update 

 
Report of: 

 
Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/68/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report provides Committee with a copy of the Council’s petitions 

against the HS2 Phase 2b hybrid bill (High Speed Rail (Crewe – 

Manchester) Bill) and the first additional provision to the Bill (AP1). 

1.2. The report outlines the steps the Council is taking to prepare for the Select 

Committee hearings. 

1.3. The report also seeks approval of the Council’s approach to implementing 

the HS2 Phase 2a ( Crewe – Manchester ) Act Road Safety Fund including 

engagement with ward members and the affected communities. 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. In line with the Full Council resolution (February 2022) the Council has 

submitted petitions against the High Speed Rail Phase 2b (Crewe – 

Manchester) Bill on 4th August 2022 and a separate petition against AP1 on 

9th August 2022. 

2.2. The petitions set out the Council’s objections to the Bill and AP1, as 

deposited, and sets out what it would like HS2 to do to address them. 

2.3. The next stage of the hybrid bill process is the Select Committee stage. It is 

important that the Council is able to present a strong case to the Select 

Committee, supported by evidence, on each of the petitioning objections it 

puts forward. 

Page 53 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

2.4. Following Select Committee recommendation, the Lords stage of the 

passage of the High Speed Rail Phase 2a (Crewe – Manchester) Act 

required that there be a fund set up to carry out localised road safety works. 

2.5. In June 2018, the Government announced that it would provide up to £6.5 

million to be split between various affected authorities to support road 

safety schemes in local authority areas along the Phase 2a line of route. 

This funding was intended to support high quality projects that benefit those 

communities that stand to be most affected by the impact of the HS2 

construction traffic. HS2 will administer the fund and review applications for 

funding. 

2.6. The Council will be required to prepare and submit business cases for each 

scheme it wishes to bring forward using the HS2 Phase 2a – Road Safety 

Fund allocation, thereby showing the proposed approach to allocating the 

funding that has been developed. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. It is recommended that the Highways and Transport Committee: 

3.1.1. Note that the Council petitioned against the High Speed Rail Phase 2b 

(Crewe – Manchester) Bill (Hybrid Bill); 

3.1.2. Note that the Council petitioned against the High Speed Rail Phase 2b 

(Crewe – Manchester) Additional Provision 1 (AP1); 

3.1.3. Note that the proposals and mitigations outlined in the Hybrid Bill and 

AP1 do not meet the standards and requirements that underpin the 

Council’s supportive position on HS2, these being: 

3.1.3.1. An enhanced Crewe hub station that can serve 5/7 HS2 trains per 

hour, in each direction, with direct HS2 services to London, 

Manchester and Birmingham; and  

3.1.3.2. Appropriate and adequate mitigation and compensation against the 

negative impacts of the scheme on communities, the Borough’s 

landscape, environment and ecology and against the disruption 

caused during construction on the local transport network and to 

residents; 

3.1.4. Note the steps the Council is taking to prepare evidence for the future 

Select Committee hearings; 

3.1.5. Note that the prioritisation of petitioning points, and preparation for Select 

Committee hearings, will be undertaken in collaboration with the 

Petitioning Member Reference Group; 

3.1.6. Authorise the Executive Director of Place to seek a recommendation 

from Full Council to review the Council’s underlying position on HS2 

should the appropriate requirements in  3.1.3.1 and 3.1.3.2 not be 

Page 54



 

OFFICIAL 

secured through sufficiently binding Government commitments, or as 

undertakings in the Hybrid Bill Parliamentary Process. 

3.1.7. Accept the total £724k funding allocation to the Council from the HS2 

Phase 2a Road Safety Fund and approve the proposed funding split and 

approach to prioritising schemes, as contained at paragraph 6.14, 

including the engagement with local ward members, for the development 

of a programme of road safety improvements.  

3.1.8. Note that the injunction, granted to HS2 Ltd, imposed by the High Court 

to allow HS2 Ltd to restrain unlawful trespass on and obstruction of 

access to land which HS2 holds on the route of the HS2 Scheme will 

cover the Phase 2a route within Cheshire East. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. On review of the Hybrid Bill and AP1 documents, it was clear that the 

scheme being proposed did not provide adequate or appropriate mitigation 

against the negative
[...]
gations on the Promotor.  

4.9. It is important that the Council is able to present robust and conclusive 

evidence to support its objections to the Bill. 

4.10. Whilst HS2 is a Government designed, funded and delivered scheme, the 

Hybrid Bill and petitioning process provides a key opportunity for the 

Council to seek to influence the scheme proposals. 

4.11. It is important to note that there still remains the opportunity to influence the 

HS2 Phase 2b scheme to seek the key commitments and mitigations 

outlined in 3.1.3.1 and 3.1.3.2. However, the Council should ensure that its 

underlying supportive position on HS2 remains conditional on these being 

binding commitments and the Council’s position should be reviewed should 

one, or both, of these not be secured. 

4.12. The Council has been awarded an allocation from the overall sum of up to 

£724,000 by Government to implement road safety improvements along the 

HS2 Phase 2a line of route or associated construction routes within 

Cheshire East. 

4.13. The Council will need to select which schemes to deliver using this Fund 

and seek approval from HS2 Ltd prior to drawing down the necessary 

funding. The Council would also like to seek targeted input from ward 

members and local communities on any schemes they would also like to be 

considered in this process.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1.  

Option Impact Risk 

3.1.6 Full Council 
could not be asked to 
review its HS2 
position should it 
become clear that 
one or both of the 
key requirements in 
3.1.3.1 and 3.1.3.2 
not be committed to 
the satisfaction of the 
Council. 

The Council would be 
deemed to be 
supportive of the 
Scheme regardless of 
the outcome for 
Cheshire East. 

The Council has not 
implemented the Full 
Council resolution 
(February 2022) 

3.1.7 The Council 
could choose not to 

Agreeing a programme 
of schemes is likely to 

The Council is able to 
deliver less schemes 

Page 56



 

OFFICIAL 

agree a fixed 
[...]
ill include only the name and address of the 
petitioner/s. More detailed personal information, provided in Sections 5 and 6, will be removed 
before publication.  

 

Page 134

https://committees.parliament.uk/work/6816/petitioning-against-the-first-additional-provision/
mailto:hs2committee@parliament.uk


 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Financial Review 2022/23 

 
Report of: 

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (Section 151 Officer) 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/49/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
Not Applicable 

 

1. Recommendations 

That Highways and Transport Committee: 

1.1. Notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee (Agenda for Finance Sub-

Committee on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 2.00 pm | Cheshire East 

Council), specifically the recommendations of that committee. 

1.1.1. Finance Sub-Committee recommend Service Committees to: 

1.1.1.1. note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

1.1.1.2. note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council. 

1.2. Notes Appendix 7 and the following sections specific to this Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Action Plan 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

 Reserve Strategy 

 

 

Page 135 Agenda Item 8

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4


 

OFFICIAL 

2. Reasons for Recommendations 

2.1. Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions within 

the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The Budget will be 

aligned with Committee and Hea
[...]
les as detailed in Appendix 6, 

Section 5 Capital Strategy, Table 5. 

3.6. Set up a Task Group to review the financial assumptions that will underpin 

the preparation of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24-2026/27. 

3.7. Note that Council will be asked to approve: 

3.7.1. Fully funded supplementary revenue estimates for specific grants coded 

directly to services over £1,000,000 in accordance with Financial 

Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 6, Section 3 Corporate 

Grants Register, Table 1. 

3.7.2. Supplementary capital estimates over £1,000,000 in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 6, Section 5 Capital 

Strategy, Table 6. 

 

Page 140



 

OFFICIAL 

3.8. Recommend to Service Committees to: 

3.8.1. Note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

3.8.2. Note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council. 

3.8.3. Approve supplementary revenue estimates for specific grants coded 

directly to services up to and including £1,000,000 in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 2 Children and 

Families Committee, Section 3 Corporate Grants Register, Table 2. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The overall process for managing the Council’s resources focuses on value 

for money, good governance and stewardship. The approach to these 

responsibilities is captured in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  

4.2. The budget and policy framework sets out rules for managing the Council's 

financial affairs and contains the financial limits that apply in various parts of 

the Constitution. As part of sound financial management and to comply with 

the constitution any changes to the budgets agreed by Council in the MTFS 

require approval in-line with the financial limits within the Finance 

Procedure Rules. 

4.3. This report provides strong links betw

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 24th November, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, L Braithwaite, H Faddes, A Gage, 
L Gilbert, C Naismith, M Sewart, P Williams, S Holland and I Macfarlane 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Chris Hindle, Head of Infrastructure 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 
Hayley Kirkham, HS2 Programme Director 
Mandy Withington, Principal Lawyer 
Samantha Oakden, Principal Accountant 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services 

 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair referred to the recent sad death of Councillor Barry Burkhill who was a 
member of this committee. There was a minute’s silent reflection in tribute. 
 
Councillor Iain MacFarlane was present by way of substitute. Apologies were 
received from Councillor Don Stockton and Councillor Sally Holland attended as 
a substitute. 

 
31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
33 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Mr Malcolm Crowther referred to pollution from vehicles, the high volume of traffic 
and engine idling on Ullswater Road, Congleton adjacent to Quinta School and 
asked what proposals the committee had for improving the health and safety of 
children and local residents in this area.  
 



Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking, advised that the 
Council has a Civil Enforcement Service for parking management and, in light of 
Mr Crowther’s comments, he would ensure an enforcement presence at this 
location to assess the severity of the problem. It was noted that having a 
presence of uniformed officers was often sufficient to discourage engine idling so 
that would be the first step but regulatory measures could be looked into if 
required.  

 
34 ENGINE IDLING - OPTIONS REPORT  

 
The committee considered the report which reviewed options that could be  
implemented to help reduce instances of engine idling, including whether 
legislation should be adopted. 
 
A motion was moved and seconded which sought agreement to write to 
government with respect to fixed penalty notices and the level of fine applicable. 
This was unanimously carried.  
 
An additional amendment was moved and seconded which sought to adopt the 
legislative powers. This was carried by majority.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 

1. Continue internal and external promotional / educational public 
information campaigns in accordance with the findings of the 
Feasibility Study (Appendix A).  

 

2. Adopt additional legislative powers under the Road Traffic (Vehicle 
Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002.  

 

3. Write to government with respect to fixed penalty notices and the 
level of fine applicable  

 
35 BUS SUPPORT CRITERIA  

 
The committee received the report which outlined the proposed approach to 
reviewing the Council’s bus support criteria, providing an up-to-date framework to 
guide future expenditure on those local bus services that are financially 
supported by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee: 
 

1. Approve the approach to updating the Council’s local bus support 
criteria. 

2. Agree the need to introduce additional criteria on decarbonisation, 
deprivation and patronage recovery post Covid, as proposed in the 
report, as a basis for consultation. 

3. Approve the proposal to carry out a period of public consultation 
and stakeholder engagement on the bus support criteria in line with 
section 7. 

 



36 HS2 PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on the HS2 
programme. The report included a copy of the Council’s petitions against the HS2 
Phase 2b hybrid bill and the first additional provision to the Bill, as well as 
outlining the steps the Council is taking to prepare for the Select Committee 
hearings and seeking approval of the Council’s approach to implementing the 
HS2 Phase 2a ( Crewe – Manchester ) Act Road Safety Fund including 
engagement with ward members and the affected communities. 
 
The committee thanked the officers involved for the detailed report and their work 
on the programme. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee: 
 

1. Note that the Council petitioned against the High Speed Rail Phase 
2b (Crewe – Manchester) Bill (Hybrid Bill). 
 

2. Note that the Council petitioned against the High Speed Rail Phase 
2b (Crewe – Manchester) Additional Provision 1 (AP1). 

 

3. Note that the proposals and mitigations outlined in the Hybrid Bill 
and AP1 do not meet the standards and requirements that underpin 
the Council’s supportive position on HS2, these being: 

 

3.1 An enhanced Crewe hub station that can serve 5/7 HS2 trains 
per hour, in each direction, with direct HS2 services to London, 
Manchester and Birmingham; and 
 

3.2 Appropriate and adequate mitigation and compensation against 
the negative impacts of the scheme on communities, the 
Borough’s landscape, environment and ecology and against the 
disruption caused during construction on the local transport 
network and to residents. 
 

4. Note the steps the Council is taking to prepare evidence for the 
future Select Committee hearings. 
 

5. Note that the prioritisation of petitioning points, and preparation for 
Select Committee hearings, will be undertaken in collaboration with 
the 
Petitioning Member Reference Group. 
 

6. Authorise the Executive Director of Place to seek a 
recommendation from Full Council to review the Council’s 
underlying position on HS2 should the appropriate requirements in 
3.1.3.1 and 3.1.3.2 not be secured through sufficiently binding 
Government commitments, or as undertakings in the Hybrid Bill 
Parliamentary Process. 



 
7. Accept the total £724k funding allocation to the Council from the 

HS2 Phase 2a Road Safety Fund and approve the proposed 
funding split and approach to prioritising schemes, as contained at 
paragraph 6.14, including the engagement with local ward 
members, for the development of a programme of road safety 
improvements. 

8. Note that the injunction, granted to HS2 Ltd, imposed by the High 
Court to allow HS2 Ltd to restrain unlawful trespass on and 
obstruction of access to land which HS2 holds on the route of the 
HS2 Scheme will cover the Phase 2a route within Cheshire East. 

 
37 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2022/23  

 
The committee received the Financial Review report for 2022 – 2023. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee: 
 

1. Notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee, specifically the 
recommendations of that committee: 
1.1 Finance Sub-Committee recommend Service Committees to: 

1.1.1 note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to 
their terms of reference. 

1.1.2 note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn 
across all Committees to mitigate the overall forecast 
overspend of the Council. 
 

2. Notes Appendix 7 and the following sections specific to this 
Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Action Plan 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

 Reserve Strategy 
 

38 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that, since the agenda was published, an item had been added to 
the work programme for January in relation to the Mid-Year Review of 
Performance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  

 
 
 
 



The meeting commenced at 10:30Time Not Specified and concluded at 11:38 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


